is not sufficient, only having half the sampling frequency
as experiment 5 while performing significantly worse. We
could expect longer horizons to imply significantly longer
execution times. It is not the case, showing that the numerical
integrator is very effective at choosing the appropriate time-
steps, speeding up the evalution of the cost function. The
result is a performant MHE execution regardless of the
choice of horizon length and sampling period.

B. Sensitivity analysis: a multi-model approach

We assess the robustness of the estimator to model un-
certainties. We consider a multi-model approach, in which
different models will support MHE, each slighly off from the
actual system. As we focus on the xenon/iodine dynamics,
we only consider the parameters associated with it. We refer
the reader to sections I and II where the parameters are
introduced. Table II contains the different model mismatch
situations and the error that was introduced on each param-
eter. Empty entries mean that nominal value was used. The
MHE uses the same parameters as experiment 1, as we found
that these values produced the best results in this case.

TABLE II: Sensitivity analysis of the estimator
Experiment # β KX ΓX σX titer(s)

6 -10% 9.1
7 -10% 8.4
8 +5% 6.2
9 +5% -10% 6.6

10 +10% 6.3

0 5 10 15 20

Time (hours)

0.1%

1%

10%

R
e

la
tiv

e
 e

st
im

a
tio

n
 e

rr
o

r
(%

)

Experiment 6

Experiment 7

Experiment 8

Experiment 9

Experiment 10

Fig. 5: Relative normalized state error (in %) with model
mismatch

Robustness of the estimator to parameter uncertainty ap-
pears from figure 5. In all situations, ε(rel)

f inal < 2%, while xenon
itself is estimated to within an acceptable error level (figure
6): even the worst case scenario (experiment 7) provides

0 5 10 15 20

Time (hours)

0.1%

1%

10%
R

e
la

tiv
e

 e
st

im
a

tio
n

 e
rr

o
r

(%
)

Experiment 6

Experiment 7